
• • 
UNDERGROUND COAL GASIFICATION PROJECT THAR 

ENERGY DEPARTMENT, GOVERNMENT OF SINDH 
Bhambneo Bheel, Islamkot, Tharparkar 

No. UCG/ Tender/ Elect-263/ 2016 	 Date: 17th May, 2016 

To, 

The Director, 
Sind Procurement Regulatory Authority, 
Karachi. 

Subject: 	PUBLICATION OF BID EVALUATION REPORT AT SPPRA WEB SITE.  

Reference our tender No. Elect-263/2016 please find enclosed herewith 

documents for hoisting at SPPRA website. 

o 	Bid Evaluation Report (Original), Bidders Qualification Report, Certificate 

& Minutes of Tender Opening, Tender opening committee, CRC 

Committee, Procurement Plane duly signed by members of Procurement 

Committee No. 02 (A) as per circular No. SO (COORD)/ C&EDD/ 5-8/2013 

dated 12.5.2014. (Copy Attached). 

Muhammad Imran Jarral 

Mr. Abdul Manan 

Muhammad Tarique 

2 	Submitted for immediate consideration please. 

Procurement Officer 

loCG Thar Project Si 
C/O Mana r, 

National Bank of Pakistan 
Islamkot. 

Ph: 0232-923008 

President 

Member 

Member 



UNDERGROUND COAL GASIFICATION PROJECT THAR 
ENERGY DEPARTMENT, GOVERNMENT OF SINDH 

Bhambneo Bheel, Islamkot, Tharparkar 

MINUTES OF THE TENDER OPENING 

TENDER # UCG/Elect-263/2016  

"Supply Of Earthing Material"  

The Underground Coal Gasification Thar Project, Energy Department, Governm nt of Sindh, 

invited sealed tenders from reputed suppliers / firms registered with income tax/sales tax 

department for "SUPPLY OF Earthing Material" through limited tender No. UCG/ lect-263/2016 

hoisted at SPPRA Website vide Sr. #27969 dated 3rd May, 2016. 

2. The tender documents were purchased by One supplier / firm as per detail given • elow: - 

1) 	M/s Jagani & Brothers Mithi. 

3. Following supplier / firm submitted their tender documents / bids one hour befor • opening time 

i.e. on 17th April 2016 at 1500 hours : - 

1) 	M/s Jagani & Brothers Mithi. 

4. The Bid submitted by the firm was opened publicly on 17th April 2016 at 16 

presence of the Procurement Committee however bidder M/s Jagani & Brother 

attend meeting. Attendance Sheet is attached. The evaluation of the bid was carrie 

of Eligibility Criteria, Specifications and Conditions laid down in the Tender Docu 

Hours in the 

Mithi did not 

out in the light 

ents as under: 

(i) 	M/s Iagani & Brothers Mithi. 

M/s Jagani & Brothers Mithi has submitted complete bid wi' all necessary 

documents. President Committee verified the price reasonability and issued certific te. 

5. In view of the evaluation M/s Jagani & Brothers Mithi, being the lowest and o bidder, may be 

awarded the tender, after seven days of hoisting BER at SPPRA website. 

(Abd 	nan) 
JE (Electrical) 
UCG Project Thar 
Member 

ad Tart(' e)i fg450-. l>ifect47) 
Representative of In 	e Site 
Sindh Coal Authority, Mithi 
Member 

(Muham ad 
SS (Chemis 
UCG Projec 
President 

mran Jarral) 

Thar 



BIDDERS QUALIFICATION REPORT  

Name of Procuring Agency: Under ound Coal Gasification Pro ect Thar • arka 

Tender Reference No: 	UCG/ Elect-263/ 2016 

Tender Description/Name of Work/Item: Tender for "Su. 	of Earthing Mate 'al" 

Method of Procurement: Limited Tender below Rupees One Million.  

Eligibility/Qualification Criteria: 

S. No Eligibility/Qualification Criteria 
M/s Jagani & 

Brothers Mithi NIL IL 

01 Registration with PEC(if applicable) Available - - 

2 NTN Available - - 

3 Sales Tax Registration Available - - 

4 
Registration with Sindh Revenue 

Board (SRB) 
Available - - 

Qualification Criteria 

5 
Minimum Three Year Experience of 

relevant field. 
Available - - 

6 Turnover of at least last three years Available - - 

7 Required Bid Security is attached Available - 

8 
Tender Fees/Cost of Bidding 

Document. 
Deposited - 

9 Qualified/ disqualified Qualified - - 

Note: The procuring agency may modify the criteria as per their requirements 

Tender Opening Committee: 

(Abdul anan) 	 (Muhammad Tarique , sstic. biric%y-) 	(Muhammad I ran Jarral) 
JE (Electrical) 	 Representative of Incharge Site 	 SS (Chemistry) 
UCG Project Thar 	Sindh Coal Authority, Mithi 	 UCG Project T ar 
Member 	 Member 	 President 



BID EVALUATION REPORT 
.4 

6E. Name of Procuring Agency: Under round Coal Gasification Pro'ect Thar • ar 

el Tender Reference No: 	UCG/ Elect-263/ 2016  

el. Tender Description/ Name of Work/Item: Tender for "S 	of Earthin Mate ial" 

k Method of Procurement: Limited Tender below Rupees One Million.  

,tr. Tender Published: 	SPPRA Web Site Sr. 27969 Dated 3rd April 2016  

Print & Electronic Media (SPPRA ID No & Newspapers names with dates) 

O& Total Bid documents Sold: 	 01 (One)  

a Total Bid documents Received: 	01 (One)_ 	 

S. Technical Bid Opening date:(if applicable) 	N/A 	(Provide detail in sep rate form) 

. No of Bid technically qualified (if applicable) 	 N/A 

16. Bid (s) Rejected: 	 

i. Financial Bid Opening Date: 

_ __ Evaluation  Report: 

NIL 

 

17.05.16 

 

  

..., 

S. 
No 

Name of Firm 
or Bidder 

Cost Offered 
by the 
Bidder 

In Pak Rs. 

Ranking in 
terms of Cost 

Comparison 
with estimated 

cost 

Reasons for 
acceptance/ 

rejection 
Remarks 

01 
M/Jagani & 

Brothers Mithi 473,078/- 1st Lowest 
Nearest to the 

estimated 
cost. 

Accepted as 
a 1st Lowest 

Work 

issued 

SPPRA 
having 

Rs. 

be approved/ 

hoisting 

Order may 

after 
on 

website 
total Cost 

473,078/- 

Tender Opening Committee 

 

• 

(Abdul anan) 	 (Muhammad Tan u4stc• i aft-60 	(Muhammad I an jarral) 

JE (Electrical) 	 Representative of Incharge Site 	 SS (Chemistry) 

UCG Project Thar 	Sindh Coal Authority, Mithi 	 UCG Project ar 

Member 	 Member 	 President 



• 

 

UNDERGROUND COAL GASIFICATION PROJECT THAR 
ENERGY DEPARTMENT, GOVERNMENT OF SINDH 

Bhambneo Bheel, Islamkot, Tharparkar 

Ref No: UCG/ SPPRA/ Elect-263/ 2016 	 Date: April 17th, • 016 

CERTIFICATE 

Reference our Tender No. Elect-263/16 under SPPRA Serial No. 27969 dated 3rd pril 2016. 

Tender was opened on 17th April, 2016 at 1600 Hrs and only one bid received rom M/s 

Jagani & Brothers Mithi. 

The price reasonability was verified by the Tender Opening Committee based n market 

survey and previous purchase to tender floating. 

So as per SPPRA rule 48 bid accepted. 

(Abdul nan) 	 (Mu nunad Tari 	Ott 	 (Muha mad I ran Jarral) 

JE (Electrical) 	 Representative of Incharge Site 	 SS (Chemistry) 

UCG Project Thar 	Sindh Coal Authority, Mithi 	 UCG Project T ar 

Member 	 Member 	 President 



  

GOVERNMENT OF SIN H 
ENERGY DEPARTM :NT 

NOTIFICATION 

SO (COOF3D)/ED(Coal)/5-8/2016:- In pursuance of Rule 31 & 32 of the Sindh ublic 
Procurement Rules 2010 (Amended 2013), the Govt. of Sindh is pleased to constit ite a 
complaint redressal committee (CRC) for Underground Coal Gasification Project,at Thar 
coalfield with the following composition and ToRs: 

(i) Managing Director, UCG Thar PrOject, Islamkot 

(ii) AG Sindh (through representative), Karachi 

(iii) Chief Engineer, UCG Thar Project, Islamkot 

(iv) Mr. Amanullaha Junejo, Geologist, Islamkot 
(An independent professional) 

(v) Principle Engineer, UCG Thar Project, Tharparkar 

Terms of Reference 

- To examine complaint (s) of bidder (s) with regard to all procurements o 
UCG Project (goods and services). 

- To Ae decision in light of SPPRA Rules 2010 (Amended 2013) 

(AGHA WASIF ABBAS) 
SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT OF INDH 

No.SO (COORD)/ED(Coal)/5-8/2016 
Copy forwarded for information to: 

1. The ACS (Dev), P&D Deptt„ Government of Sindh, Karachi. 

2. The Accountant General, Sindh, Karachi. 

3. The Secretary, Finance Department, Karachi. 

4. The Managing Director, SPPRA, Karachi. 

5. The Managing Director, UCG Thar Project, Islamabad. 

6. The DS (Staff) to CS Sindh, Karachi. 

he Committee member (All) ku  
8. The P.S. to Secretary, ED, Karachi. 

(SHAk1Q4/1A) 
9. Office Order file. 

SECTION,0 ICI (C lORD) 

Chairman 

Member 

Member 

Member 

Member/Secre ary 

Karachi, dated: January 1, 20 6 



• 

GOVERNMENT OF SI 14011 
ENERGY DEPARTMENT 

NOTIFICATION 

SC) (COORD)/C&EDD/5-8/2013:- In partial mod 	to earlier notification of even 

number dated 10th  December 2013 .Govt. of Sindh is pleased to modify the fo lowing 
mrrocuremant ,Committees' for Underground Coal Gasification Projects et Thar, for 
execution of procurement worth less than Rupees one, Million for designated 
assignment/object as mentioned 'before each committee, along with their common 

Corn. No 
• 

Object Name & Designation Composition 

01 (A) - Chemical 

Senior 	Engineer 	̀(Cehmical), 	UCG 	Thar 
Project, Islamkot.. 	r':  

Chairman , 
• 

Junior Engineer (Chemical), UCG Thar Project Member 
Assistant Director; Sindh Coal Authority, Site 
Office, Mithi  

Member 

C3 (D) 
Geology 

Deptt 

Senior 	*Engineer"! (Cehmical), 	UCG 	Thar 

Project; Islamkot  

Chaimian 

Junior Scientist (Geology), UCG Thar Project, 
Islamkot 

Member 

"Assistant Director, Sindh Coal Authority, Site 
Office, Mithi 	 • 	  

Member 

. 

' 

04 (A) l 
Mechanic 

Deptt 
- 	V  

Principle 'Engineer' (Mechanical), 	UCG Thar 
Pr9ject Islamkot.' 

Chairman. 

Member 
.1yr-ilorEnIneitrMeci rharProectrvie)r---..L1,--..-- 
Assistant Director, Sindh Coal Authority, Site 
Office,•Mithi 

04 (B) 
Mechanical 

Deptt 

Senior Engineer (Chem) UCG Thar Project, 
Islarnkot 	, 	' 

Chairman 

Junior Engineer(Mechanical) UCG Project, 
Thar 	:, 	.:ft 	' 	.•" 

Member 

—AssistantjDgctor,.§indh Coal Authority, Site 
Office, mifiiii. 	• 

Memper 

• 
• • 

04 (D) 

_ 

General 
Items 

Senior 	flgitiseler. (Civil) 	UCG 	Thar 	Project, 
Islarrikot.! 	'•• •:' 	- 	  

Chairman. 

Assistant Maneger (Admin)UCG Thar Project, 
Islamkot 	'.'s, 	•..  

Member 

Assiitant:Dicector, Sindh Coal Authority, Site 
OffidetMithi;".•:,!tc'• 	**:••• 

Merrber 
 	. 	-. 

age 1 of,2 



Terms of Reference for each committee: 

Preparing Bid Documents.  
Carryirlg out Technical & Financial Evaluation of the bids. 

- Preparing Evaluation Report as provided in Rule 45 
Making recommendations for the award of contract to the competent authority. 

- Perform any other function ancillary and incidental to the above. 

SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT F 
SINDH 

No.SO (COORD)/C&EDD/5-812013 	 Karachi, dated: May", 2014 
IY 

Copy forwarded for information to: 

1. The Secretary, Works and Services Department, Government of Sindh, Kara hi. 

2. The Director General, Sindh Coal Authority, Karachi. 

3. The Managing Director, SPPRA, Karachi. 

4. The Managing Director, UCG Thar Projects, Islamabad. 

5. The Site In charge/ Director (UCG), UCG Thar Projects, Islamkot. 

v.-6-.-1-he Committee member (All). 

7. The P.S. to Secretary, ED, Government of Sindh, Karachi. 

8. Related files (SPPRA & Project). 

(SHARI 
SECTION OF' 	00 RD) 

  

   

• 

Pag e 2 of 2 



GOVERNMENT OF SINN 

ENERGY DEPARTMENT 

NOTIFICATION 

SO (COORD)/C&EDD/5-8/2013:- In partial modification to earlier notification of even 

number dated 271h  June 2013 Govt. of Sindh is pleased to modify the following 
"Procurement Committees" for Underground Coal Gasification Projects at Tha , for 
execution of procurement • worth less than Rupees one Million for designated 

;assignment/object as mentioned before each committee, along with their common 

TeRs: 

[Corn. No Object Name & Designation Composition 

L 

Z (A) 
Electrical 

Items 

Islamkot
02 

Senior 	Scientist 	(Chemistry), 	UCG 	Thar 	Project, Chairman 

Junior Engineer, UCG Thar Project, Islamkot  Member 

Assistant Director, Sindh Coal Authority, 	Site Office, 

Mithi  

Member 

02 (6) 
Electronic 

Items 

Senior Engineer (Civil), UCG Thar Project, Islamkot Chairman 

Junicr Engineer, UCG Thar Project, Islamkot Member 

Assistant Director, 	Sindh Coal Authority, 	Site Office, 

Mithi  

Member 

Terms of Reforence for each committoo:  

Preparing Bid Docurrients. 
Carrying out Technical & Financial Evaluation of the bids. 
Preparing Evaluation Report as Provided in Rule 45 
Making recommendations for the award of contract to the competent authority. 
Perform any other function ancillary and incidental to the above. 

SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT OF 
SINDH 

No.SO (COORD)/C&EDD/5-8/2013 	 Karachi, dated: May', 2014 

Copy forwarded for information to: 

1. The.  Secretary, Works and Services Department, Government of Sindh, Karachi. 

2. The. Director General, Sindh Coal Authority, Karachi. 

3. The Managing Director, SPPRA, Karachi. 

4. The Managing Director, UCG Thar Projects, Islamabad. 

\r„...5<the Site In charge/ Director (UCG), UCG Thar Projects, Islamkot. 

6. The Committee member (All). 

7. The P.S. to Secretary, ED, Government of Sindh, Karachi. 

8. Related files (SPPRA & Project). 

ORD) 
(SHARIQ 

SECTION OFFI 



heet No.2 

Attendance Sheet for Tender Participant 

1. Name Of 

Participant  NIS a-sr:•• 044 -3-NO./..1,,ti \Sk'it\'  Signature  <1.-\%..t.  

2. Name Of 

Participant 	  Signature 	 

3. Name Of 

Participant 	  Signature 	 

4. Name Of 

Participant 	  Signature 	 

5. Name Of 

Participant 	  Signature 	 

6. Name Of 

Participant 	  Signature 	 

7. Name Of 

Participant 	  Signature 	 

8. Name Of 

Participant 	  Signature 	 

9. Name Of 

Participant 	  Signature 

10. Name Of 

Participant 	I 	   Signature 	  



(W
O

R
K

S
, G

O
O

D
S

 &
 SF

R
V
IC

 

• 

771 
..., 
? 

-.. 
,J1 

.-. 

.. --' ,•-• --. = v..% ..I C` ,.., . .1- "••., v .-. 

G
e
n
 Ite

m
s S

u
ch

  O
S

 O
lt 	

E
l it1

11 ,111V
M

S
/C

O
M

V
U

te
rti  

I
 

la
rd

w
ares, So

b.co
 re

/ O
ff ice S

ta
ti o

n
a
ry

/ h
im

itu
re 

F
ixtu

re
/L

P
G

  G
a

s
 &

 oth
e
r M

isc . 

n 
:.1. _ ... .4r. 

T 
7 

7:: 
..., 
'' 
= 

,v: 
c 
c) 

:T. 

r 
F. 

'G
e

o
lo

g
y C

o
n
su

m
a
b
le T

q
u

ip
m

e
n
ts 

D
rilli n

g
 C

o
n

su
m

a
b

le S
p
a
re

 P
a

rts 

' := 
...- 7.- ..,. 
,./: 

< ,:. c• 
,..,- 

+.5 

`..1) 
-9 ... 

..... 

r., 

rri ;•.-- A 
7,..'. 

Z.  

►

V
e

ld
in

g E
q
u
i p

m
e
n
ts 

1
 ,
 

M
il e

s
/V

a
lv e

s
/F

ittin
g

s/ F
R

P
/ B

l a
n

k
/S

lo
t P

ipes 

..,••• et c 
7' 

V 

r., , 
7,....1 
:=. 

- et c  
r" 

n 
4, 
2 :... 
,--.7 

_ 

r 
• 

::v 

- 

c
 

 

li g
h
  P

ressure
 C

o
m

p
ressors

 an
d

 T
h e

ir S
p
a
rc P

a
rts 

.77 
2 .,, -, 
•÷..- 
= 
2 -n 

l' re
 ta

b
  S

tr u
ctu

re
 D
e
scrip

tio
n

 O
f  P

roc
u

re
m

e
n

t 

I 1 , I  I I I 
,_ 
.. 

i 
.---1..- 
l , 

4.,  

1 I I I . , .- 7 
S 

.. 

Lr , ..1 
C., I 

.. 	
/ 
^. 	...f. 

..
: .= ...  

= ,.; 
Zr. 4.;  ,' 

... 

.L 
I J 
.."7".. 

u, I J 
-pe 
.:•,, 

2 .8
  

-.. .-' 
"...) 

VI r...1 
.„.., 

•"' ,, .. 
• 'C 
2 ...... 

t-.2 
0-... , 

,- — mt ...., 
.,-- X 

2 50 = 

30
.00 

7 
.. ....• 

— 
=, ,..... 

'.." 
.. ,-. 

:"...' 	.., 

Z. ...., 	c 
... 

-.. 	.0., 	f a. 
:-. • 	c 

1 . 

..., 
t'. 

.1.• 
IJ 
= 

!." 
= 

.... 
X 
;:. 

1'3  
00 

• 
'...) 

a.,  
t.) 
..., 

,... 
• 
l'• 

•C 
' 
X 

id 
• 
;.: 

',.., 

' .-. 

,..4 

,*. 

_., .# 

 ,'Z' 

-• 

X 

-•-• 

V g 

 4 

i 1 

.,.. . , , , e r r .... , r 
> 
V 

? 1 t I s. g, 
;2: 7, ; 

• • • • • • • • • 

:. • 
-.;••7. 

- • 
'...-. 

- 

"2 _ 
2 	5 	..-..- 
i• 1 1  i El .1 i 

. - - .... - ;.... .., ......... .e. 4 e • 

i 

• 
L 
C 

T
'  
'  

g
 o
f pro

t urem
en

t,
 

 

M11 
g. 

•• 

• 

CA. 

•• 

'j..  

eD 

77.
-I  

'.. 



...., -.. 
 7.- 

!M
em

b
ra

n
e

 E
l e

m
e

n
t ,: 

Q
t y =

 0-1 

S
ize =

  8
 4

1
1

 

B
ra

n
d
: II_t' d

ra
n

a
u

t
i ;I

 	
G

ene
ra

l E
l ectric

 o
r e yu

tc
a

le
n
t. 

M
at e

ria
l: Th

in
 	

I 

S
a

lt 1Ze
je

d
io

n
: 99.5  - 

Pe
rm

e
a

t e F
l o

w
:
 

1
0 50i 	

I
 

2 	
,1

 I  n
 

O
ri g

in
: Im

p
o
rt ed 

C
-C

h a
n

n
e

l  

4
"  x 2

"  x
 1/
4

"  

C
-C

h a
n

n
e

l  
:1"  x 1-1

/2
"  x

 .4"  

N  >. 

F. 
:-. 	5 

7 > 

-, :—  . 	71 
--- 
.1.. 	5 
1..., 
Y. 
'..7 

7-'.. 

'7i 7 

: e 	r- • .. . , _.' 
3 	g.  
5 	-... - 	,... „:.... 

t./1 

. 

l E
x
p

l o
sio

n
 P

ro
o
f Exd

 I'le
xib

l e
 C

o
n
,'  i t 1

"  N
v
r
 w

ith S
t a

in
le

s
s
 I 

S
te

e
l ext e

rn
a
l bra

id
. 

E
x
p
l o

sio
n
 P

ro
o

f  E
x
d

  S
to

p
p

in
g

 P
lu

g
 1

"  N
P

I  

E
x
p
lo

s
i o

n
 P

ro
o

f  E
xd

  N
ip

p
l e

s
 1"  N

P
T

  

L
ig

h
tin

g
 D

B
/C

o
m

p
risi n

g
 of  in

co
m

in
g 3 P

o
l e

 M
C

B
 - 1

2
A

 

A
m

p
. L

V
 D
ist rib

u
tio

n
 B o

a
rd

s
 -M

O
  A

m
p

s 

O
u

t g
o

in
g

s
 2
 po

le
 M

C
B

  lb
 A

m
p
 

S
te

e
l B

o
d
y
 w

ith
 in

d
ica

tio
n

 lig
h

t s
 to

r o
u
td

o
o

r ap
p

licatio
n

s. 

rn :4 

"8 —' 
ril 
7 
C.. 

7' 
.= 
a-  
-, 

::, z 
a 1 E-_* .7. 

,I. 
El 
F.-.... 

E
x
p
lo

sio
n

 P
roo

f  E
xd

 C
a
b
le

 G
l a

n
d
s
 1
'  N

P
T

 

E
x p

l o
sio

n
 P

roo
f  E

xd
  C

a
b

le
 G

l a
n

d
s
 3/
4

"  N
P

T
  

= 

. 

D
e
scri p

tio
n
 O

f  P
ro

cu
r e

m
e
n
t 

-..' ti...! 
X 

7: :::•:: 

— I.JI 
S 
7: 7,  

— V_ 
5 
7 7,  

!=.) w 
5 
r 
7. 

S 
z 
• ,-,.= 

.7...” IJ 'C ''' W ,..-, .41 u, =. I 

N 
E 

71  E. 
n. 7  
.,' 17:. 

57 i 

, . • ' ' , , , . t 

Estim
ated  U

n
it 

C
o

s
t ( w

h
er
e
 

ap
p
licable)  

M
illion 

7. . - •—• 
1.1 

-..7. 
7e 

= 
0 	.-,..- 
S  

 : Z1  70 a. 
c E 	, 

2 '2 	C 

,. 	r.  
r — 

:7. ... 
1.-) 

7 

' 

--. 
X 

. , 
V = 
t F 

.--1 F.  
F. !t,  
i c- 

' 
-I.  i 3 	f $ . a 
5 2 9.. 

e 
... 

e . , 

1 
3 	;. 	.* s ,0  I 
T i .;.,_ 

t ' , . , . , , , , i.. 

T
im

in g
 of  proC

tireiT
ien

t,
 

 

•

	
 

e ' e 

' 

' 
e I a e 

bI 

44 
C. 

C 

4 
IL'  

7' 

..:' 

a 
7- .7 



I 

S 

Q
urnlily

 (W
here 

I ) e
sc

ri pl io
n
 O

f  P
ro

c
u

r e
m

e
n
t 

A
p
rli cahle) 

m 
. 	; ' t- 5 - 4 3  
: 7 t 

:. 	e..  

0
.9 	

p
9

  

3 
= 	= 

i• .7 .c. r.. 

	

:I, 	"I • 
be 5 P 
a T 
? : f 

I - 

e i ' f 
if. 1; 
5 :..:, 	' 

- . 
3 i g 
1 3 7 

N. i 
- 

c 

i: 
G e 

2 •.-: 
A 
: 

".'t 
i 

-3 
i 
e 
? a 
' 

1 .: 
i 

x , 
B , 
; • • 


	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13

